
Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Garstang Road, Fulwood, Preston PR2 3LH 
Switchboard: 01772 862545 Democratic Services: 01772 866720

General Enquiries: enquiries@lancsfirerescue.org.uk

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 22 March 2018 in Main Conference Room, Service Headquarters, Fulwood 
commencing at 10.00 am.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES REGARDING THE AGENDA PAPERS OR REQUIRE ANY 
FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE INITIALLY CONTACT DIANE BROOKS ON TELEPHONE 
NUMBER PRESTON (01772) 866720 AND SHE WILL BE PLEASED TO ASSIST.

AGENDA

PART 1 (open to press and public)

Chairman's Announcement – Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014
Any persons present at the meeting may photograph, film or record the proceedings, during 
the public part of the agenda.  Any member of the press and public who objects to being 
photographed, filmed or recorded should let it be known to the Chairman who will then instruct 
that those persons are not photographed, filmed or recorded.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2.  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests they may 
have to disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under consideration on the 
agenda.

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)

4.  RISK MANAGEMENT 

Report to follow.

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT (Pages 7 - 18)

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 (Pages 19 - 30)

7.  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 (Pages 31 - 48)

8.  CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS (Pages 49 - 72)

9.  FINANCIAL REGULATIONS - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS (Pages 73 - 136)

10.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting of the Committee has been agreed for 10:00 hours on 

Public Document Pack



2

24 July 2018 in the Main Conference Room, at Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

Further meetings are: scheduled for 27 September 2018
proposed for 29 January 2019

11.  URGENT BUSINESS 

An item of business may only be considered under this heading where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency.  Wherever 
possible, the Clerk should be given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

12.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, they consider that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, indicated 
under the heading to the item.

PART 2 

13.  MARAUDING TERRORIST FIREARMS ATTACK (MTFA) UPDATE 

Oral report.

14.  URGENT BUSINESS (PART 2) 

An item of business may only be considered under this heading where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency.  Wherever 
possible, the Clerk should be given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 25 January 2018, at 10.00 am in the Main Conference Room, Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

MINUTES

PRESENT:

Councillors

M Tomlinson (Chairman)
J Shedwick (Vice-Chair)
S Clarke
S Holgate
A Kay
M Khan
D Smith

Officers

K Mattinson, Director of Corporate Services (LFRS)
D Brooks, Principal Member Services Officer (LFRS)
J Keighley, Member Services Assistant (LFRS)

In attendance

K Murray, External Audit, Grant Thornton
R Tembo, External Audit, Grant Thornton
J Taylor, Internal Audit, Lancashire County Council

19/17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

20/17  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

21/17  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 28 September 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

22/17  EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17 

The External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter represented an overall assessment of the 
Authority’s performance, drawing on the Auditor’s findings and conclusions from 
their work, which had previously been reported to the Audit Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members considered the Annual Audit Letter which summarised Grant Thornton's 
2016/17 audit of the Authority as presented by Karen Murray, Engagement Lead for 
Grant Thornton.

The Auditors had issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 2016/17 financial 
statements on 28 September 2017, meeting the national deadline of 30 September 
2017.  The External Auditors were satisfied that in all significant respects the 
Authority put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2017.  It was 
noted that the External Auditor’s fee for 2016/17 was in line with the planned fee for 
the year.

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee noted and endorsed the content of the 
Annual Audit letter 2016/17. 

23/17  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report from the External Auditors presented by Karen 
Murray which detailed progress at January 2018 in relation to the financial 
statements and value for money conclusion for 2017/18.  The report also set out 
what the External Auditors would do and their planned completion date.  

In addition the report included sector issues which provided an up to date summary 
of emerging national issues and developments to support the Authority/Committee.  

The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that he would bring updated Terms of 
Reference for the Resources and Audit Committees to the Fire Authority to explain 
changes to responsibilities in approving the Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee noted and endorsed the report.

24/17  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Internal Auditors produced a summary of progress against the annual plan for 
each Audit Committee meeting, setting out progress to date and any significant 
findings. The report for the period up to January 2018 was presented by Judith 
Taylor.

It was noted that work carried out during the period 1 April 2017 – 12 January 2018 
was in accordance with the agreed audit plan.  Details of the progress included 
assurance provided and key issues identified for each of the areas completed to 
date.  Progress to date in relation to the Plan was provided and discussed by 
Members.  To date, 54 days of the planned 80 audit activity days had been spent on 
completion of the plan which equated to 68%.

It was confirmed that from the work undertaken no key issues had been identified 
from the assurance work completed to date. 

Following discussion of the findings from an External Quality Assessment as 
detailed in the report, the Committee asked for further assurance in relation to where 
improvement was needed ‘in co-ordinating and maximising assurance with other 
assurance providers’.  Mrs Taylor agreed to bring to the Committee the agreed 

Page 2



actions and timescales from that review.

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee noted and endorsed the report.

25/17  CONSULTATION ON 2018/19 SCALES OF AUDIT FEES 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) (the successor to the Audit 
Commission) was responsible for setting the scale of fees for the audit of the 
accounts of principal local government and police bodies in England that had opted 
into the appointing person scheme.  The PSSA had produced a consultation 
document on the proposed scale of fees for 2018/19 audits which it was proposed 
would reduce by 23%, compared to the fees applicable for 2017/18.  This reduction 
was possible as a result of the favourable prices secured from audit firms in the 
recent audit services procurement.  

The PSAA would hope to maintain the reduction of 23% in scale fees for the first 
3 years of the appointing period, based on current assumptions about inflation and 
the amount of work the Auditors were required to undertake.  They expected to be 
able to confirm this position following a review and update of their assumptions and 
estimates each year and consultation on scale fees for the following year.  The 
PSAA may be able to sustain the reduction for the full 5 years of the appointing 
period, but economic uncertainties meant that it was not possible to be certain at this 
early stage because of the uncertainty of the impact of inflation indexation provisions 
in the audit contracts on PSAA’s costs.

The work the auditors would carry out on the 2018/19 accounts would be completed 
based on the requirements set out in the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
and under the Code of Audit Practice published by the National Audit Office.

The proposed 2018/19 scale fees for the Authority were £23,669, compared with the 
current fee of £30,739. 

The consultation closed on Friday 15 January 2018.  Given the reduction in fees, 
and after consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman a formal response to 
the document had not been submitted.

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee noted and endorsed the consultation 
document as set out in the report.

26/17  RISK MANAGEMENT 

The report highlighted action taken in respect of corporate risk since the last Audit 
Committee meeting.  

The latest review of the corporate risk register had identified one new risk which 
warranted inclusion on the corporate risk register:-

Risk number 24 was concerned with risk of Insufficient preparation for inspection 
programme leading to opportunities being lost in terms of national learning and 
Lancashire’s
[...]
ce Forum, of 
which LFRS was a partner, with any relevant risk being reported to the Audit 
Committee in due course.

In response to a question raised by CC Holgate regarding the potential for 
reputational risk resulting from poor decision making by a partner organisation the 
Director of Corporate Services agreed to provide an update to a future meeting.

RESOLVED: - That the Audit Committee noted the actions taken and endorsed the 
revised corporate risk register.

27/17  CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 

The Authority was a Contracting Authority for the purpose of the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2006 and was required to comply with the tendering and award of 
contracts as set out in those regulations.  The European Commission had updated 
its threshold and on that basis the Authority was required to amend its regulations.

It was therefore proposed that these thresholds were amended to take account of 
changes to EU thresholds, which were reviewed on a regular basis.  It was noted 
that a more comprehensive review of contract standing orders, financial regulations 
and scheme of delegation was planned for the last quarter of the financial year. 

Members considered the proposed new thresholds:

Page 4



For all Goods, Services & Works 

Under £5,000:

With the exception of public utility Services i.e. 
gas, electric and periodical payments goods 
services or works may be procured using an 
official order. 

Between £5,001 and 
£25,000:

At least three (3) written request for quotations 
(RFQ) must be requested. Procurement 
Department could assist.

For all Goods & Services 

Between £25,001 and 
£181,302 (Currently 
£164,176)

Procurement Department involvement was 
required and a formal Tender procedure must 
be followed with a minimum of three (3) 
invites. Use of the e-tendering system was 
recommended.

Over £181,302 (Currently 
£164,176):

Procurement Department involvement was 
required and EU Procurement Tender and 
Regulations must be followed with a minimu
[...]


NFI
£’000

Pensions 55 17 - - 16 -

Payroll 48 5 - - - -

Creditors 219 41 - 17 - -

Total 322 63 - 17 16 -

It was noted that all priority matches had been checked and concluded and the non-
priority ones were ongoing with 115 ‘duplicate records by amount’ currently 
outstanding.  The results of the matches had revealed that there were valid reasons 
and explanations as to why the majority of matches had appeared on the reports.  
For example, on payroll the majority of the matches related to individuals who were 
employed as retained fire fighters and wholetime fire fighters or with other 
organisations.

The 16 instances of duplicate supplier records were identified via various matching 
techniques and action had been taken to remove the duplicate records.

The Authority paid an annual fee of £1,000 for the NFI to the Cabinet Office and 
Members were assured that the report did not identify any new risks issues that 
would need to be addressed.

RESOLVED:- That the Audit Committee noted the report.

29/17  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 22 March 2018 at 
10:00 hours in the Main Conference Room at Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

Further meeting dates were noted for 24 July 2018 and 27 September 2018.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood

Page 6



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held on 22 March 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
(Appendices 1 and 2 refer)

Contact for further information:
Keith Mattinson – Director of Corporate Services – telephone 01772 866804.

Executive Summary

The attached report sets out the current position in respect of the internal audit plan 
for 2017/18.

Decision Required

The Committee is asked to note/endorse the report.

Information

The internal auditors produce a summary of progress against the annual plan for 
each Audit Committee meeting, setting out progress to date and any significant 
findings. The report for the period up to 23 February 2018 is attached as Appendix 1, 
and will be presented by the Head of Internal Audit. 

The report includes an update on actions taken following the recent External Quality 
Assessment review, the outcome of which was reported in January. 

Financial Implications

None

Human Resource Implications

None

Equality and Diversity Implications

None

Business Risk Implications

None

Environmental Impact

None

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:

Page 8



 

 

 

Appendix 1 

 

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

Internal Audit Service 

Monitoring report for the period ended  

23 February 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



Lancashire Combined Fire Authority  
Internal Audit Service - Monitoring report for the period ended 23 February 2018 
 

 
1 

1 Purpose of this report 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 was approved by the Audit Committee in March 

2017.  This report details the progress to date in undertaking the agreed coverage.  
1.2 This report covers the period 1 April 2017 to 23 February 2018. 

    Acknowledgements 

1.3 We are grateful for the assistance that has been provided to us by all the staff 
contacted in the course of our work. 
 

2 Key issues and themes arising during the period 
2.1 No significant issues have been identified from the assurance work completed to date 

that needs to be brought to the specific attention of the Committee.  
 

3 Internal audit work undertaken                        

3.1 Work carried out during the period 1 April 2017 to 23 February 2018 was in 
accordance with the agreed audit plan.   

3.2 To date, 59 days have been spent this financial year on completion of the 2017/18 
plan, equating to 74% of the total planned audit activity of 80 days, of which 5 days 
have been conducted in the period since ou
[...]
udit Plan 2018-19 

 

 
 

"The provision of assurance services is the primary role for internal audit in 
the UK public sector. This role requires the chief audit executive to provide an 
annual internal audit opinion based on an objective assessment of the 
framework of governance, risk management and control." 

"Internal auditors must incorporate knowledge of controls gained from 
consulting engagements into evaluation of the organisation’s control 
processes." 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, 2017 published by the Relevant 
Internal Audit Standard Setters 

3.2  The regulations therefore establish the requirement for an internal audit 
function and its provision of an opinion on governance, risk management and 
control processes, following public sector internal auditing standards. 
Professional standards likewise mandate the provision of such an opinion. 
They also recognise that internal audit involves the provision of both 
assurance and consultancy services, but assurance is its primary function and 
any consultancy work must inform the assurance opinion. 

 

4  Internal audit coverage to support an annual overall opinion 

4.1  An internal audit plan designed to provide the evidence necessary to support 
an opinion on governance, risk management and control needs to encompass 
the following: 

 Coverage of the key components of each part of the opinion, namely, 
governance, risk management and control; 

 Sufficient coverage over operations as a whole so that a fair assessment 
may be made across the Service; 

 Coverage of the controls that serve to mitigate the most significant risks to 
an acceptable level; 

 Coverage of the controls that operate most broadly to mitigate the most 
significant risks in the greatest number of individual instances to an 
acceptable level; and  

 Follow up of the actions agreed by management to mitigate risks identified 
through previous audit activity. 

4.2  Because the overall opinion covers a 12 month 
[...]
ns; and 

 Selective test checking of controls 
introduced to address identified 
unmitigated risk. 

4 Required by 
the Public 
Sector 
Internal Audit 
Standards 
 

Rota 
management 

Page 28



Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 

 

 
 

Audit review 
and 

anticipated 
timing 

Outline audit scope Days Planning 
principle 

Other components of the audit plan 

Management 
activity 

 Attendance at meetings of the Audit 
Committee. 

 Production of the annual audit plan. 

 Preparation of the monitoring reports. 

 Preparation of the annual report of the 
head of internal audit. 

 Liaison with external audit. 

10 Compliance 
with the 
terms of the 
Internal Audit 
Charter 

National 
Fraud 
Initiative 

 Tasks associated with data 
preparation and submission. 

 Support to staff in the testing of the 
data matches identified. 

2 Contribution 
to fraud 
prevention 

Assigned days 72  
Contingency  These days are being held as a 

contingency pending the outcome of 
the HMICFRS inspection, scheduled 
for summer 2018.  
 

8 
 

Approved days 80  

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held on 22 March 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
(Appendix 1 refers)

Contact for further information:
Keith Mattinson – Director of Corporate Services – telephone 01772 866804

Executive Summary

The attached report sets out the proposed external audit plan for 2017/18.

Decision Required

The Committee are asked to agree the external audit plan for 2017/18.

Information

The external auditors are required to produce an annual audit plan, setting out the 
areas it intends to review during the year.  The plan is attached as Appendix 1, and 
will be presented by the External Audit - Engagement Lead.

Financial Implications

The audit fee is £30.7k, which is in line with those previously reported and with the 
budget

Business Risk Implications

The 
[...]
itors regarding other information

• A statement that the opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information unless required by law or regulation

• Reporting inconsistencies or misstatements where identified

Additional responsibilities for directors 

and the auditor

We will be required to include the respective responsibilities for directors and us, as auditors, regarding going concern.

Format of the report The opinion section appears first followed by the basis of opinion section.

P
age 47



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Lancashire Combined Fire Authority  |  2017/18

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 48



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held on 22 March 2018

CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS – PROPOSED AMENDMENTS
(Appendix 1 refers)

Contact for further information:
Keith Mattinson – Director of Corporate Services - Tel No. 01772 866804

Executive Summary

The Authority is a Contracting Authority for the purposes of the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2006 and is required to comply with the tendering and award of 
contracts procedures as set out in those regulations.

Where those regulations do not apply (for contract values below EU thresholds) the 
authority have their own procedures in place in the form of Contract Standing 
Orders. These form part of the Constitution along with Financial Regulations and the 
Scheme of Delegation.

These have been reviewed and updated to reflect current practices. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to agree the revised Contract Standing Orders.

Information

In line with best practice financial regulations are reviewed on a regular basis. 

A proposed revised version is attached as appendix 1, with changes highlighted.  

The most significant changes are as follows:-

 Section 3.1, to update financial thresholds relating to the quotation procedure 
and separate out those relating to goods and services and works:-

o this aligns better with Regional Partners, which will further strengthen our 
ability to complete joint contracts, increase purchasing leverage through 
volume and ensure best value (it is worth noting that Merseyside and 
Manchester still have higher thresholds than this);

o this reflects capacity within the Service and enables functions, especially 
Procurement, to focus on contracts of a higher value thereby adding 
greater value.

 Section 5.4, to increase the threshold to £100,000 at which the Chief Fire Officer 
(CFO) and Treasurer can grant exemptions to the contract procedures, this 
ensures consistency of contract thresholds at £100,000 thereby reducing the 
level of confusion that currently occurs whereby three separate thresholds are in 
place, under the revisions the following will apply:-

o the CFO & Treasurer can grant exemptions up to this figure, with any 
which exceed this requiring Authority approval;

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



o the CFO & Treasurer can enter into contracts up to this figure, with any 
which exceed this requiring Authority approval;

o any contacts which exceed this value are reported to the authority. 

 Section 14.3 has been removed as all bids are submitted electronically on the 
procurement e-portal;

 Section 18.1 the threshold for completion of a post tender report has been 
i
[...]
ely upon the services provided 
for the Authority.

5.38 To ensure that all contracts are properly documented.

5.39 To provide appropriate information to the Treasurer/Director of Corporate Services 
to enable a note to be entered into the Statement of Accounts.

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	Item 5 - appendix 1 LCFA Internal Audit Monitoring Report - 23 February 2018
	Item 5 - appendix 2 LCFA Internal Audit Monitoring Report - 23 February 2018

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
	Item 6 - appendix 1 LCFA Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2018-19

	7 External Audit - Audit Plan 2017/18
	Item 7 - appendix 1 LCFA 2018 Audit Plan final

	8 Contract Standing Orders - Proposed Amendments
	Itme 8 - appendix 1 LFRS Contract Standing Orders

	9 Financial Regulations - Proposed Amendments
	Item 9 - appendix 1 Financial Regulations




Minutes of the meeting


LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 22 March 2018, at 10.00 am in the Main Conference Room, Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

MINUTES

PRESENT:

Councillors

M Tomlinson (Chairman)
S Clarke
S Holgate
A Kay
M Khan
J Shedwick (Vice-Chair)
D Smith

Officers

D Russel, Assistant Chief Fire Officer (LFRS)
K Mattinson, Director of Corporate Services (LFRS)
D Brooks, Principal Member Services Officer (LFRS)

In attendance

J Taylor, Internal Audit, Lancashire County Council
R Baker, External Audit, Grant Thornton
R Tembo, External Audit, Grant Thornton

30/17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

31/17  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

32/17  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 25 January 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

33/17  RISK MANAGEMENT 

The report highlighted action taken in respect of corporate risk since the last Audit 
Committee meeting.  



The latest review of the corporate risk register had identified one new risk which 
warranted inclusion on the corporate risk register.  The Director of Corporate 
Services advised that Mr Matzak, a Belgian firefighter had taken a case to the 
European Union court that looked at the applicability of the Working Time Directive 
in connection with the Belgian Fire Service and their version of on-call controls.  
Legal opinion was currently being sought nationally in connection with the case to 
identify the impact in the UK.  If it did apply there would be a detrimental impact on 
service provision and/or costs on a national level. Until such time as a legal opinion 
had been received this presented a significant risk to the organisation and was 
therefore scored as a high risk.

The updated corporate risk register was considered by Members and the Director of 
Corporate Services highlighted the following:

Risk no. 13 – The compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations had 
been identified as a significant priority, a Knowledge and Information Officer had 
now been appointed and a review undertaken of the current arrangements.  This risk 
remained a medium risk with a score of 9.

Risk no. 19 – Additional resources enabled further development.  The revised ICT 
Strategy had been approved at the Resources Committee the previous day which 
included a number of initiatives.  This risk had been reduced to a medium risk with a 
score of 9.

Risk no. 21 – Following the Grenfell Tower Fire the Service had undertaken an 
inspection of high rise premises and supported Greater Manchester Fire Service in 
this.  In Lancashire one building had been identified with ACM cladding which 
remained in situ following the identification of revised risk arrangements to mitigate 
those risks.  The inspection programme remained ongoing with 148 complete and 16 
premises outstanding which were lower risk such as low rise buildings and non-
sleeping accommodation.  Until such time as the Grenfell Tower Inquiry had been 
completed this item would remain on the register.  This risk remained a medium risk 
with a score of 10.

RESOLVED: - That the Audit Committee noted the actions taken and endorsed the 
revised corporate risk register.

34/17  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Internal Auditors produced a summary of progress against the annual plan for 
each Audit Committee meeting, setting out progress to date and any significant 
findings. The report for the period up to 23 February 2018 was presented by 
Judith Taylor.

The report included an update on actions taken following the recent External Quality 
Assessment review, the outcome of which was reported in January.

It was noted that work carried out during the period 1 April 2017 – 23 February 2018 
was in accordance with the agreed audit plan and no significant issues had been 
identified.  



The report identified that 59 days had been spent this financial year on the 
completion of the 2017/18 plan.  Mrs Taylor advised that since the report had been 
written an additional 8 days had been completed.  This equated to 84% of the total 
planned audit activity of 80 days, of which 5 days had been conducted in the period 
since the previous report to the Audit Committee dated 12 January 2018.

Details of the progress included audit days planned and used; assurance provided 
and comments against each of the areas completed to date.  Progress to date in 
relation to the Plan was provided and discussed by Members.  An updated Internal 
Audit Service Charter, appendix 3 to the report had been circulated before the 
meeting.  Mrs Taylor advised that this had been updated to be more explicit 
regarding integrity, competency and the duty to report any area of non-compliance.

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee noted and endorsed the report.

35/17  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 

The Internal Auditors were required to produce an Annual Audit Plan, setting out 
work to be undertaken during the year.   The plan amounted to a total resource of 80 
audit days in 2018/19, which equated to an overall cost of £26k which was in line 
with the budget provision.   

A proposed plan was present by Judith Taylor.

The internal audit plan was designed to provide the evidence necessary to support 
an opinion of governance, risk management and control to encompass the following: 

 Coverage of the key components of each part of the opinion, namely, 
governance, risk management and control;

 Sufficient coverage over operations as a whole so that a fair assessment may be 
made across the Service;

 Coverage of the controls that served to mitigate the most significant risks to an 
acceptable level;

 Coverage of the controls that operated most broadly to mitigate the most 
significant risks in the greatest number of individual instances to an acceptable 
level; and

 Follow up of the actions agreed by management to mitigate risks identified 
through previous audit activity.

The deployment of audit resources was proposed as follows:-

Governance and business effectiveness 10 days
Service delivery and support   6 days
Business processes 40 days
Follow up audit activity   4 days
Other components of the audit plan 12 days
Contingency   8 days

Total                                                     80 days  



It was noted that the 8 contingency days were being held pending the outcome of 
the HMICFRS inspection in summer 2018.

The intention to revise the categories and definitions of assurance levels was 
discussed.  Full Assurance would become Substantial Assurance and Substantial 
Assurance would become Moderate Assurance.  Some Members were concerned 
that this looked like a drop in standards.  Mrs Taylor explained that there was no 
standard assurance levels used across the internal audit sector; with some internal 
audit services having 3 or 5 degrees of assurance.  The revised categories were 
specific to Lancashire County Council (LCC) Internal Audit Service and would be 
applied at LCC and for their external clients such as ourselves.  Mrs Taylor assured 
Members that whenever a report was issued it always contained the definitions of 
assurance levels.

In response to a question raised by CC Shedwick Mrs Taylor provided reassurance 
that there would be sufficient capacity to complete the outstanding work from this 
year and the planned work for next year. 

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee agreed the internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.

36/17  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 

The external auditors were required to produce an annual audit plan, setting out the 
areas it intended to review during the year.  The Committee welcomed Robin Baker 
as the new External Audit Engagement Lead who presented the plan.

The audit fee was £30.7k which was in line with those previously reported and within 
the budget.

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee agreed the external audit plan for 2017/18.

37/17  CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

The Authority was a Contracting Authority for the purpose of the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2006 and was required to comply with the tendering and award of 
contracts as set out in those regulations.  The European Commission had updated 
its threshold and on that basis the Authority was required to amend its regulations.

Where those regulations did not apply (for contract values below EU thresholds) the 
Authority had their own procedures in place in the form of Contract Standing Orders.  
These formed part of the Constitution along with Financial Regulations and the 
Scheme of Delegation.

These had been reviewed and updated to reflect current practices.

Members considered the changes highlighted in the report the most significant of 
which related to the update of financial thresholds relating to the quotation procedure 
and separated out those relating to goods and services and works. 



RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee approved the amended Contract Standing 
Order thresholds as outlined in the report.

38/17  FINANCIAL REGULATIONS - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

The financial regulations were reviewed on a regular basis and were updated to 
reflect current practices.  

Members considered the changes highlighted in the report, the most significant of 
which related to the update of financial thresholds, changing deadlines for the 
production and approval of the accounts and amending disposal arrangements for 
fire appliances.

RESOLVED:- That the Audit Committee agreed the revised Financial Regulations.

39/17  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 24 July 2018 at 
10:00 hours in the Main Conference Room at Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

Further meeting dates were noted for 27 September 2018 and agreed for 
29 January 2019.

40/17  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
indicated under the heading to the item.

41/17  MARAUDING TERRORIST FIREARMS ATTACK (MTFA) UPDATE 

(Paragraphs 3 and 7)

The Assistant Chief Fire Officer provided Members with a report on the Service’s 
preparedness and response.

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood


